RESOLUTION 2022-29

RESOLUTION APPROVING A 28E AGREEMENT WITH JOHNSON COUNTY
REGARDING THE HERBERT HOOVER HIGHWAY AND CEDAR/JOHNSON
ROAD IMPROVEMENTS.

WHEREAS, Johnson County is preparing to construct improvements to Herbert Hoover
Highway N.E. to the west corporate boundary of the City of West Branch; and

WHEREAS, the City and Johnson County have agreed to enter into a 28E Agreement whereby
Johnson County will construct part of its Herbert Hoover Highway project to the intersection of
Cedar/Johnson Road; and

WHEREAS, the City and Johnson County have agreed to share costs for said project; and

WHEREAS, the parties have negotiated a 28E Agreement which outlines the obligations of each
party as it pertains to the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, It Is Resolved by the Council of the City of West Branch, Iowa, that the
aforementioned 28E Agreement be and the same is hereby approved. Further, the Mayor and City Clerk
are hereby directed to execute the agreement on behalf of the City.

Passed and approved this 21% day of March, 2022.

) 4 22 (O g4 ACA

f
AY

i{oger ;J’emgh‘ﬁn', Ma,y(;r |
ATTEST: '

| {4

A

Leslie Brick, City Clerk




28E Project Agreement between Johnson County, Iowa and the City of West Branch, lowa
Regarding the F44 (Herbert Hoover Highway NE) Phase 3 Roundabout Project,
LFM-HHH3-RAB--7X-52

THIS PROJECT AGREEMENT (hereinafter “Agreement™) is made and entered into as of
the Effective Date herein provided, by and between the City of West Branch (“City”) and Johnson
County, State of Iowa (“County”) pursuant to Chapter 28E and Section 28E.12 of the Code of
Iowa. The City and the County may hereinafter be referred to collectively as the “Parties”.

WHEREAS, both the City and the County are public agencies as is defined by Section
28E.2 of the Code of Iowa (2022); and

WHEREAS, the City and the County recognize that the route known as F44 (West Main
Street within the City and Herbert Hoover Highway NE within the County) is an important link
between the City and the County and is a roadway with common interest and responsibility; and

WHEREAS, the City and the County are in the process of designing improvement Project
#LFM-HHH3-RAB--7X-52 on F44 beginning approximately 1,000° west of Wapsi Avenue in
Johnson County, Iowa at project Station 102-+00 and ending approximately 400’ east of the Cedar
County-Johnson County line in Cedar County, Iowa at project Station 116+00, along with
improvements to the intersection of F44 and Johnson Cedar Road on the Cedar County-Johnson
County line; and

WHEREAS, the City and the County wish to enter into an agreement relating to improving
their respective portions of F44 and Johnson Cedar Road and sharing the cost thereof.

IT ISNOW AGREED that, in consideration of the mutual promises and agreements herein
contained and upon the following terms and conditions, the City and the County enter into an
agreement providing for cooperative action regarding the proposed construction project described
above and that said cooperative actions include the following:

1. Purpose and Project Scope: The purpose of this Agreement is, among other things, to
define specific responsibilities for and implement construction of improvements to F44 and
Johnson Cedar Road in Johnson County, Iowa and Cedar County, lowa. Those portions of
F44 and Johnson Cedar Road under the County’s jurisdiction are designated as Division 1.
Those portions of F44 and Johnson Cedar Road under the City’s jurisdiction or
responsibility are designated as Division II. Said divisions are graphically depicted in the
attached Herbert Hoover Highway Roundabout Concept Plans (3 pages) and tabulated in



Table 1 below. Said Divisions are further classified into project Segments One through
Four as indicated in Table 1. Said improvements shall consist generally of grading and
paving (altogether as described in this paragraph, the “Project”). The City improvements
(Division II) may include an urban cross section design with curb and gutters along with
storm sewers and intakes as needed. County improvements (Division I) are intended to
include a rural cross section which exclude a curb and gutter along the outside edge of the
paved roadway. The costs associated with upgrading Division I improvements from a rural
to an urban cross section will be included with Division II.

Table 1: Construction Limits for Project # LFM-HHH3-RAB--7X-52
Sesment Station Station Length Side of | Construction Division
g From To (feet) Road Share (%)
1 102+00 | 112+00 1,000 Both 100* | (Johnson County)
2 112+00 116+00 400 Both 100 I {City of West Branch)
3 Johnson Cedar Rd. north of F44 | - 100 Il (City of West Branch)
to match existing

, | lohnson Cedar Rd. southof F44 | West |  100* | |{lohnson County)

as needed to match existing East 100 Il (City of West Branch)

*Costs to upgrade the cross section from a rural to urban cross section, including desired
sidewalks and associated pedestrian accommodations, will be added to Division II and shall
be the sole responsibility of the City.

Consideration: The mutual consideration herein is the cooperative undertaking of the
improvements to F44. No separate legal entity is created by this Agreement. The Johnson
County Board of Supervisors shall administer the County’s duties and responsibilities
herein. The City Council of West Branch shall administer the City’s duties and
responsibilities herein.

Responsibility for work: The County shall be responsible for coordinating the project
development as necessary for the proposed improvements. This responsibility generally
shall include, but not necessarily be limited to preconstruction project development and
design: preparation of plans, specifications, letting documents, and review of shop
drawings. The City’s Engineer shall review and approve the plans prior to letting the
project. All necessary design work shall be prepared by the County (which may be by
design professional(s) or consultants engaged by the County (the “County’s Engineer”),
the cost of which shall be included in the costs of the Project), but may incorporate plans,
designs, and/or supporting information developed by the City. The County and/or County’s
Engineer will carry out the letting and award of the construction contract, construction
layout, and owners’ project management for the Project. The County’s Engineer shall also
provide contract and construction administration and construction inspection services for
the Project; and shall prepare construction progress estimates bi-weekly. The County will
issue progress vouchers to the contractor.



Final acceptance of work performed within their respective jurisdictions shall be the
responsibility of the corresponding jurisdiction; however, since the City shall be
reimbursing the County for construction costs paid as progress on the Project is achieved,
the City (i) shall promptly review Project progress as milestone payment applications are
prepared (i.e. approve or deny progress payment applications within 7 calendar days of the
County’s request for review), (ii) not unreasonably withhold approval of progress payment
applications or final acceptance of the work, and (iii) not withhold final acceptance for any
work contained in a previously-approved progress payment application. The City will
designate a licensed engineer who will be available to visit the project site as needed to
address construction issues as they arise.

Each entity shall be responsible for obtaining any necessary right-of-way interests,
temporary construction easements, utility relocations, and permits required in their
respective county/jurisdiction so as not to delay project construction. Each party shall
ensure that all contracts with consultants, constructors, or other service providers for this
Project where insurance is maintained to protect the City or County as the case may be,
shall also name the other party to this agreement as an additional insured and that such
other party shall be included as an additional indemnified party in the same manner and
extent as the contracting vendee may so be.

. Timing of work: The City and the County shall use all good faith efforts to have mainline
paving complete and the intersection open to traffic before winter 2022 shutdown and
substantially complete construction on the entire Project on or before May 31,2023. Project
closeout is expected to be completed no later than July 31, 2023.

. Financing: The City and the County agree to share in the costs of this Project as set out
below. Estimated costs are for budgeting purposes only.

a) The City and the County shall each separately bear and have sole and exclusive
responsibility for the actual costs for obtaining any necessary rights-of-way, easements,
permits, or utility relocations incurred for such Project-related acquisitions or activity
within their respective jurisdictions or areas of responsibility under Table 1.

b) For engineering design fees, the City shall pay $6,598 of the engineering design fees
for survey work and design that is exclusive to the City and the County shall pay
$34,907 of the engineering design for Right of Way Acquisitions exclusive to the
County. For the remaining engineering design fees related to the Project, the City and
the County shall apportion engineering design fees based upon each Division’s pro-
rata share of the final design estimate of project construction costs. Total engineering
design fees are estimated at $124,076. A detailed resource allocation estimates for
design fees and their apportionment between the City and County prepared by
Anderson-Bogert Engineers and Surveyors, Inc. and dated November 23, 2020 and
December 9, 2021 (Amendment No. 1) is on file with the County Engineer and
incorporated by this reference.

¢) The City and the County shall apportion construction administration, management,
project inspection, and construction survey costs based upon each Division’s pro-rata



10.

11

share of actual project construction costs. Said costs are estimated to total $110,000 or
8% of the construction costs.

d) The City and the County shall apportion actual construction costs fully to the
corresponding jurisdiction based on the divisions described in Table 1, above.
Construction costs are estimated to total $1,380,000 with Division I and Division II
work amounting to $774,000 and $606,000 respectively.

Construction Costs Exceeding FEstimate: The cost estimate for the portion of
construction for which the City is responsible herein is $636,000, including an approximate
five percent (5%) contingency. The cost estimate for the portion of construction for which
the County is responsible herein is $813,000, including an approximate five percent (5%)
contingency. If the lowest responsive, responsible bid received by the County results in the
City portion exceeding $636,000, the City may reject all bids and if the same bid results in
the County portion exceeding $813,000, the County may reject all bids. If either entity
rejects all bids, the bids shall be rejected and the Parties shall have no further obligations
under this Agreement, unless the Parties have reached an agreement related to financing
Project Costs exceeding the cost estimate or amending the scope of the Project.

Timing of payments:

For engineering, design, construction, and construction management services provided by
the County’s Engineer, the contractor, and/or other firms for the benefit of the Project, the
City shall reimburse the County consistent with its responsibilities set out above as invoices
for services are tendered to the County by such vendors, consultants, and/or service
providers. All reimbursements shall be paid within a reasonable amount of time after
presentment, but in no event more than forty-five (45) days after the County has presented
an invoice to the City for reimbursement, unless there is a good faith, material dispute as
to the basis or validity of the underlying charges described in a contested invoice or
progress estimate, in which case such dispute must be communicated in writing to the
County no more than ten (10) days after the County has delivered such invoice to the City.

Effective date: This Agreement shall be effective when approved and signed by the
Johnson County Board of Supervisors and the City Council of West Branch, and filed with
the Secretary of State as provided in Chapter 28E.8 of the Code of Iowa (2022).

Duration: This Agreement shall continue in force until final acceptance of work is made
by the Johnson County Engineer and the City Engineer and final payment has been made
to the County by the City as set forth above.

Interpretation and enforcement: Interpretation and enforcement of the Agreement shall
be in accordance with lowa law, Chapter 28E of the Code of lowa (2022), and statutes
respecting the rights and responsibilities of the political subdivisions.

. Dispute resolution: The parties acknowledge their mutual desire to complete the proposed

improvements for this Project as listed above. The parties therefore agree to work diligently
and negotiate in good faith to reach any agreements necessary to secure completion of the
proposed improvements. Matters in dispute or subject to interpretation shall be first



12.

13.

14.

submitted to the parties for resolution prior to either party pursuing administrative or
judicial remedies. In the event such matters must be submitted to the parties, they shall be
submitted specifically to the Mayor of the City of West Branch, as representative for the
City, and to the Johnson County Engineer, as representative for the County, who will both
make a good faith effort to resolve the dispute.

Amendment: This Agreement contains the entire Agreement between the Parties hereto
and may be amended only in writing which is executed by the County and the City.

Severability: If any provision or provisions of this Agreement shall be held to be invalid,
illegal, or unenforceable, the validity, legality, and enforceability of the remaining
provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.

Notices: Any notice under this Agreement shall be in writing. Notices to the City shall be
addressed to: City Clerk, City of West Branch, 110 N Poplar St., P.O. Box 218, West
Branch, Towa 52358. Notices to the County shall be addressed to: Chairperson, Johnson
County Board of Supervisors, Johnson County, 913 S. Dubuque Street, Suite 101, Iowa
City, Towa 52240.

[signatures on following page]



JOHNSON COUNTY

This Agreement was approved by official action of the Johnson County Board of
Supervisors in official session on the day of ,2022.

Royceann Porter, Chairperson
Johnson County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:
Travis Weipert, County Auditor

CITY.OF EST BRANCH ‘/Z/
ATTEST: /¢ % _—

Roge aughhn M or Adam Kofoed, City Administrator

STATE OF IOWA, CEDAR COUNTY: ss

Onthis 25 dayof /Vi(U\/4 , 2022, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public
in and for the State of lowa, personally appeared Roger Laughlin and Adam Kofoed, to me personally
known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that they are the Mayor and City Administrator,
respectively, of the City of West Branch, lowa, a municipal corporation; that the seal affixed to the
foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of the municipal corporation; and that the instrument was
signed and sealed on behalf of the mum01pal corporation by the authority of its City Council, as
contalned in Resolution No. ) Ja~~+9 of the City Council on the .|~ day of

VAo e N , 2022 and that Roger Laughlin and Adam Kofoed acknowledged the
execution of the 1nstrument to be their voluntary act and deed and the voluntary act and deed of the
corporation, by it and by them voluntarily executed.

i 3 -j {

Notary Public in and for the State of lowa

Ste,  LESUE BRICK
$ ﬁ? Commission Number 787592
oW December "o 2023




Exhibit B Cost Estimate $ 1,380,000
Herbert Hoover Highway/lohnson Cedar Road Roundabout Design Fees

Resource Allocation Estimate Estimated Construction Cost Share
Bogert and yors, Inc. Div1 (Yo Co) Div Il {WB)
November 23, 2020 $774,000 $606,000
56% 44%
TASK
SUB SURVEYOR | SURVEY FIELD | DOCUMENT "
TASKTOTALS | expense i Vo e recuy _[SURVEYORN| WORK | SPECIALIST IV owwl{locCo) DV {we)
Cost/hour $180.00 $148.00 $140.00 $95.00 $154.00 $102.00 $160.00 $90.00
Project Management
Monitor scope, budget and schedule $1,620.00 8 2 $907.20 $712.80
A Project Meetings $1,080.00 6 $604.80 $475.20
Subtotal (HOURS) 16 14 0 (1] 1] 0 4] 0 2
Subtotal (DOLLARS}|  $2,700.00 $2,520.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $180.60
Information and Data Gathering
| Topographic Survey 1,484.00 2 8 $0.00 $1,484.00
Boundary Survey 1,358.00 4 1 4 $0.00 $1,358.00
B Utility Coordination 1,166.00 2 2 2 2 $652.96 $513.04
Review of Ely Road Roundabout Plans 1,200.00 2 6 $672.00 $528.00
Subtotal (HOURS) 35 4 2 6 2 4 3 14 0
Subtotal (DOLLARS}|  $5,208.00 $720.00 $296.00 $840.00 $190.00 $616.00 $306.00 $2,240.00 $0.00
Right of Way Acquisitions
Plats and Exhibits $1,138.00 2 2 $1,138.00 $0.00
c ‘Assistance with Acquisitions $1,070.00 1 1 1 $1,070.00 $0.00
Subtotal (HOURS) 15 1 1 '] 2 2 1 0
Subtotal (DOLLARS) | $2,208.00 $180.00 $148.00 $0.00 $150.00 $308.00 $102.00 $1,280.00 $0.00
Permits
b NPDES Permit $280.00 2 1 $156.80 $123.20
Subtotal (HOURS] 3 0 0 0 2 1] 0 0 1
Subtotal (DOLLARS)| __ $280.00 $0.00 30.00 30.00 $190.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $90.00
Preliminary Plans
Cover Page $95.00 1 $53.20 $41.80
SWPPP $95.00 1 $53.20 $41.80
Typical Sections $1,140.00 12 $638.40 $501.60
Plan and Profiles $8,580.00 1 60 $4,804.80 $3,775.20
Right of Way Easement Sheets $380.00 4 $212.80 $167.20
Traffic Control and Phasing $1,320.00 1 12 $739.20 $580.80
E Intersection Details $11,200.00 80 $6,272.00 $4,928.00
Culvert Plan and Profile $2,280.00 24 $1,276.80 $1,003.20
Pavement Marking and Signage Plan $1,520.00 16 $851.20 $668.80
Lighting Plan and Details $5,844.00 1 28 16 $3,272.64 $2,571.36
Detailed Cross Sections $1,300.00 1 8 $728.00 $572.00
Cost Opinion $772.00 1 4 $432.32 $339.68
Subtotal (HOURS) 271 5 32 148 86 0 0 0
Subtotal (DOLLARS) | $34,526.00 $900.00 $4,736.00 $20,720.00 $8,170.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Check Plans 0
Cover Page (Update) $95.00 1 $53.20 $41.80
SWPPP {Update) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
General Notes $95.00 1 $53.20 $41.80
Typical Sections {Update) $95.00 1 $53.20 $41.80
Quantity and Estimate Reference $5,392.00 2 34 $3,019.52 $2,372.48
Plan and Profiles (Update] $560.00 4 $313.60 $246.40
Control Points and Alignment Information $560.00 4 $313.60 $246.40
Right of Way Easement Sheets (Update $190.00 2 $106.40 $83.60
 Traffic Control and Phasing (Update) $370.00 1 2 $207.20 $162.80
Driveway and Intersection Details {Update} $1,120.00 8 $627.20 $492.80
F Jointing Plan $1,680.00 12 $940.80 $739.20
Culvert Plan and Profile (Update) 296.00 2 $165.76 $130.24
Pavement Marking and Signage Pian (Update) 190.00 2 $106.40 $83.60
Lighting Plan and Details 148.00 1 $82.88 $65.12
Removals 190.00 2 $106.40 $83.60
Erosion Control 380.00 4 $212.80 $167.20
Special Details $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Detailed Cross Sections (Update) $560.00 4 $313.60 $246.40
Cost Opinion $952.00 2 4 $533.12 $418.88
Check Plan and Field Review $1,440.00 8 $806.40 $633.60
Subtotal (HOURS) 101 13 41 32 15 0 0 0 0
Subtotal (DOLLARS)| $14,313.00 $2,340.00 $6,068.00 $4,480.00 $1,425.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Final Plans
Address Review Comments $4,144.00 6 8 8 8 $2,320.64 $1,823.36
G Cost Opinions $296.00 2 $165.76 $130.24
Subtotal (HOURS] 32 6 10 8 8 [1] 0 0 0
Subtotal (DOLLARS] $4,440.00 $1,080.00 $1,480.00 $1,120.00 $760.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Bid Letting Services
Proposal Items $4,064.00 16 8 $2,275.84 $1,788.16
H Special Provisions $720.00 4 $403.20 $316.80
Answer Questions and Addenda $2,818.00 6 6 8 1 $1,578.08 $1,239.92
Subtotal (HOURS) 49 26 14 0 8 0 [ 0 1
Subtotal (DOLLARS)| $7,602.00 $4,680.00 $2,072.00 $0.00 $760.00 $0.00 __$0.00 $0.00 $90.00
PROJECT TOTAL (HOURS] 522 6 100 194 123 [ ] 2 4 $ 3920512 $  31,981.88
PROJECT TOTAL [DOLLARS) | $71,277.00 $0.00 $12,420.00 $14,800.00 $27,160.00 | $11,685.00 $924.00 $408.00 $3,520.00 $360.00
SUBCONSULTANT SERVICES FEE $0.00 Divionlyitems  Divlionlyitems
ANDERSON BOGERT FEE| $71,277.00 $2,208.00 $2,842.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED NOT TO EXCEED FEE| $71,277.00




Exhibit B

Herbert Hoover Highway/Johnson Cedar Road Roundabout Amendment No. 1 Design Fees
Resource Allocation Estimate

Cost Estimate

$ 1,380,000

Estimated Construction Cost Share

Andi Bogert and , Inc. Div1{Jo Co) Div Il {WB)
December 9, 2021 $774,000 $606,000
56% 4%
TASK
TaskToTALS | SUB i v 11 |survevoR | SURVEYOR | SURVEY FIELD Div1{Jo Co) Div Il (WB)
EXPENSE ([} WORK
Cost/hour $188.00 $148.00 $108.00 $161.00 $107.00 $167.00
Project Management
Coordination between Johnson County, City of West Branch/V&K $2,960.00 10 10 $1,657.60 $1,302.40
Subtotal (HOURS) 20 10 [ 10 Q Q 0
Subtotal (DOLLARS) $2,960.00 $1,880.00 $0.00 $1,080.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Right of Way Acquisitions
Plats and Exhibits $14,332.00 4 8 24 64 12 $14,332.00 $0.00
Assistance with Acquisitions $4,327.00 8 8 8 1 4 $4,327.00 $0.00
Appraisals and Acquisitions (Johnson County) $14,040.00 | $14,040.00 $14,040.00 $0.00
Subtotal (HOURS) 141 12 8 16 24 65 16
Subtotal (DOLLARS)| $32,699.00 | $14,040.00 $2,256.00 $1,184.00 $1,728.00 $3,864.00 | $6,955.00 $2,672.00
Permits
Water main permit (West Branch) $836.00 1 6 $0.00 $836.00
Subtotal (HOURS) 7 1 0 6 ] Q 0
Subtotal !DOLLARS) $836.00 $188.00 $0.00 $648.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Concepting
Concepting $4,208.00 4 32 $2,356.48 $1,851.52
Cost Estimates $1,024.00 2 6 $0.00 $1,024.00
Subtatal (HOURS) 44 6 0 38 (1] 0 0
Subtotal (DOLLARS)| _ $5,232.00 $1,128.00 $0.00 $4,104.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Preliminary Plans
Storm Sewer and Drainage Analysis (West Branch) $4,924.00 1 32 $2,757.44 $2,166.56
'Water Main Plan and Profile (West Branch) $2,556.00 1 16 $1,431.36 $1,124.64
Subtotal (HOURS) 50 2 48 1] o 1] 1]
Subtotal {DOLLARS) $7,480.00 $376.00 $7,104.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00
Check Plans
Storm Sewer and Water Main Tabulations/Estimate Reference (West Bl  $1,076.00 1 6 $0.00 $1,076.00
Tabulating Divisions and Costs $1,696.00 2 6 4 $949.76 $746.24
Storm Sewer and Drainage Analysis (Update) (West Branch: $336.00 1 1 $0.00 $336.00
'Water Main Plan and Profile (Update) {West Branch} $484.00 1 2 $0.00 $484.00
Subtotal (HOURS) 24 5 15 4 0 Q Q
Subtotal (DOLLARS}|  $3,592.00 $940.00 $2,220.00 $432.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
PROIECT TOTAL (HOURS) 286 36 71 74 24 65 16
I PROJECT TOTAL (DOLLARS}| $52,799.00 | $14,040.00| _ $6,768.00 $10,508.00 $7,992.00 | $3,864.00 | $6,955.00 | $2,672.00 $  41,85164 S 10,947.36
| TOTAL ESTIMATED NOT TO EXCEED FEE 52,759.00
Divlonlyitems  Divllonly items
$32,699.00 $3,756.00
SUMMARY Division | (Jo Co) Division Il {WB) Divlanly Div It only
Original Design Contract S 71,277.00 39,295.12 $  31,981.88 $ 2,208.00 $2,842.00
A #1 $ 52,799.00 41,851.64 $  10,947.36 $ 32,699.00 $ 3,756.00
Amended Design Contract Total $ 124,076.00 81,146.76 $  42,929.24 $ 34,907.00 _$ 6,598.00




T6'SYS'8LET  $ | 8E'5K6'S09 $ | 25°009°2LL $ | VLol
YE'OT8'6LT $ | se'9e0'sL $ | 86'€£4°00T $ | ADNIONILNOI %ST
LS'SEL'BET'T S | €0'606'9S S | #5'9¢8TL9 $ [ vlolens
00'000°EE $ | 00°005°9T $ | 00'005°9T 5| 00000€E 0T S0 S0 S1 DNILHDI| E000000-6666 | 67
75'6€0°6T S| oL60Ly 9L'6ZEYT s €zo S 5'08L78 TLLYOT £'€0£29 S NOLLISINOOV LNINVIAYIA] T000000-6666 | 8¥
00°006T $ | 00056 00056 $ | 00056 $ z T T HOV3I 0¥LNOJ NOISOYI ADNIDYIWI ‘NOILYZIISOW]0Z00T00-2092 | Lt
00°00€'T $ | 0009 00059 $ [ 00059 $ z T 1 HOV3 TO¥.LNOD NOISO¥3 ‘NOILVZITI8OW]0T00T00-209¢ | 9F
0007 $ | 000zz 00°02C s$]oso $ 088 ovy (T2 il 35IA3G TO¥LNOD LNINIA3S 3d0TS ANV ¥313WRIId 40 TYAOWIY[0SE0000-2092 | S
00°09L°T $ | ooosg $ | 00'088 slooz S 088 [ ovy il 'VId NI ZT ‘3DA3d TOY.LNOD INIWIG3S 3dOTS ANV ¥31IWI3d|ZTE0000-209T | v¥
000£2°T $ [ 00'08€ S | 00068 $ [ 050 S 0rsT 09 08LT 41 SYD3HD HOLIQ ¥O4 30N34 LIS ¥O DN 1S 30 TYAONIY| T200000-2092 | EF
00°080°S $ [ 000zt $ | 00'09s°€ 00T $ 0rse 09Z 0841 41 3ON34 111S[0200000-209Z | Zv
00'095°T $ | 00°0¥S $ | 00°020'T 00°009 $ 9T 60 LT IV IVHNY LNINVIAYId 'ONIGI3S JNNVYAAH[0£09€92-T092 | TY
005289 $ [oszoeT $ | 0s'zar'y 00'529°C $ 9T 60 LT 34V XIYLYIN ¥3814 G3ANOE 'ONIHOTNN| SOTHEIZ-T09Z | OF
00°086y $ [ 00'086'7 - 0002 $ 0'6vC [ 00 Ell NIVIA ¥3LVM 30 IVAOW Y| 6006666-6657 | 6E
00°00v°T $ [ 0000 00°00Z 00'ST S 095 08T 0'8¢C il LYIATIND 30 IVAOWIY|6006666-665C | 8E
00°005Z $ 1000057 - $100005T S 0T 0T 00 Hov3 LNVYQAH 413 TIVISNIF¥ ANV IAOW3IH| S006666-665C | LE
00°0000€ $ | 00°00S'€T 00°005'9T $ 000000 $ 0T S0 90 S1 JOYLNOD DI44VY.L OTTSY78-8257 | 9€
00°0%8°9 $ | 00°0¥8'9 - 00'ST 0'9sy 0'95% 00 sg1 LHOI3M Ag SONILLI3|002Z020-¥SSE | SE
00'€8T'LT S [ 00'€81'LT - 00'S8 8'61E 8'61E 00 41 JAd 2T ‘GIHINIYL ‘NIVIN ¥3LVM|ZTOVTI0-YSST | ¥E
00°000°06 $ | 00°005‘0p 00°0056¥ 00°000°06 0T S¥'0 SS°0 S1 NOILVZIIGOW| S000867-EEST | €€
000007 $ | 000002 000007 00'00S S 08 00y 00y HOV3 INYOGYILYM ‘GNIDIT+I0GNAS QILNIVd| LETETT6-L2ST | 2E
[ $ [0009z1 0008Z°C 0005 $ 8'0L [ 9'Sk VIS INYOEYILYM ‘SONDINVIN LNIW3IAV Q3LNIVd|60TEITE-LZST | TE
00°000'ST $ | o00sz’s 000S7'8 s{oo000sT S 0T S50 S50 S AJAYNS NOLLONYISNOD|00058¢8-925¢ | OF
0000007 $ [ 00-000’0T 00°000'0T s o000o0'0z § 01 050 050 S SNOIS|0STSZE6-PIST | 6T
00°000°€T sl - 00'000'ET $ 10008 $ 09z 0 092 31 LHOIZH ,9 ‘FON4 TIVLSN!FY ANV TYAOI3Y| 060002p-6TSZ | 82
00'TE0'TY $ [ ozevo’sT 08'88€'ST ${ 008 0'6C1S 7'SS6T 9'ELTE AS IVAOW3Y LNIWIAVA] 05850490152 | £T
00°000°2 $ | 00'00S"E 00°00S°E $ | o0o00L 0007 00S 0°0S NOL 3 SSV1D "LN3W.L3A3Y[T900089-£0ST | 9T
00°008°T $ [ 00'006 00006 $ [ 000z 006 0'Sh 0'sy AS 2148V ONIIIINIONI|{S000SZ€-£0ST | ST
00°008°C $ 1000507 00°0SLT $ | 00°0sg 0'8 0'€ 0's HOV3 90€-40 'LITLNO NIV¥QENS|[90€12Z8-205Z | 2
LOSYL'ET $ | zg'0ez’s Srylse s|osy SYSOE 7911 T'768T 31 "VIG NI ¥ (430INOHS) TYNIANLIONCT ‘NIV¥QENS] ¥€02128-20S2 | €2
00'000TT $ | 00°000'TT - $ | 00°00S's 0T 02 00 [ES)E] £05-MS “INVINI[00£0520-SEvZ | 22
00'0ST°9T $ [ 00°s20%8 00°5£0'8 $ [ 00°s8 0067 0'S6 0's6 31 “VIG "NI ¥Z ‘3dId 3L39ONOD GIDYO4NIZY LY3AIND|8TOOVOT-LTVZ | T2
00°00ST sl - 00°005'T $ [ 00'0S 0°0¢ 00 0'0€ 41 “VIQ 'NI 8T ‘3did 3ONVY.LNI TVLIW AILVONYYOI ‘LY3AIND| ¥Z0090T-LIPT | 0T
00°00Zy $ | 0000T'Z 00°00T‘T $ [ 0000T°T [*k4 ['5 0T HOv3 'VIQ ‘NI 72 ‘dOY ‘SNOYdV| ¥2052Z0-LTvZ | 6T
00065 - 00°065 $ [ 00's6z 0T 00 0 HoV3 "VIG NI 8T VL3N ‘SNOYdY|8T0SZZ0-LTve | ST
00°2£9°T 00'v¥8 00°€€8 $ [ o000t LL9T '8 €€8 A A1ND 3did AMAY 0Z 10 ‘NOILYAYOX3|00T0ZLZ-20vC | LT
00'06€E'S 00'S69'Z 00569 $ [ oo'sE 0'PST oLL 0LL NOL THINOVE YVINNVYO[TE0SZYO-Zove | 9T
0S'L61'S 00°STLT 0SZ8Y'E S [ooseT L'6T 8'6 661 VIS HLYV3 'ONIHSINI ¥3GT1NOHS|[0Z00SPZ €212 | ST
00'969°€ - 00'969°E S [ 00'0E TET 00 TELT NOL ANOLS GIHSNYD V SSVID 'AVMIAIYA "ONIDVANNS]520SL28-STET [ vT
00'€Z8'S 00'ZST 00'TLS'S $ [ 000 TY6T 7’8 L'S8T NOL 7 "43QINCHS TIAVYD| TOZ09Z8-2TEC | €T
00'020'6T 000156 00°015'6 $ | 000sT 8'9Z1 ¥'E9 7'€E9 NOL XIA TVIDYIWINOI JUNLXIN LTYHSY XIW LOH|00TOG00-E0EZ | 2T
00000 000087 000022 $ | 000007 o1 S¥'0 S50 S SI1dNVS LNJWIAVd 20d|ZZLTT69-T0ET | 1T
000952k 00'969'€€ 00498'8 S| o008 0'Z€S (4134 8'01T AS 49 ‘30d ‘NYIQ3W|9005£8Y-T0€Z | 0T
98'y8LLS €S'TLL'ST EE'ET0'6T $ | oo'szT €797 TO0ET T'ZET AS Q3¥0100 *46 ‘€ SSY1D V SSVID "LNINIAV DDd[060EEOT-TOET | 6
00°0£5'99€ 00°015'S9T 0006600 $1000s 9°0EEL 8'0TEE 8'6107 AS 46 ‘€ SSY1D 'V SSVID 'LNIWIAVd D0d|060EE0T-TOEZ | 8
00007 - $ | 0000z $ | 00°00Z 3 00 0T HOV3 XO®TIVIAN 4O NOILLYDOT3H[00v00TL-€TZC | L
0021971 00'8ZC°S $ | 00%8€'9 $ | ooov €067 L'CET 9'65T AD S10dS L10S 40 INOLS WYAVOVIN]0625470-0T2Z [ 9
00'908'0S 05'748TT $ [ os'egs’LT 00'SE 9TSYT S'€S9 1'86L AD .9 ‘3SvE8Nns 4314IGON|00000T0-STTZ | S
0r'TSK0T 0T'S0LY s [ ozorL's 009 6TPLT TY8L L'LS6 AS 1Y ¥3WATOd LYW Tigv.LS 3av¥D8NS|00TT000-€TTZ [ ¥
00'8€S'6 0S'EEST $ [ 0s'700°Z 00'S 9'L06T £'90S 6007T A QV3¥dS ANV IDVATYS 'dI¥LS T10SJ0L[STOSZY8-S01Z | €
2T'ST090C TTTLE TS S [ 00'€69'7ST 00°0T S'7090C T'TELS £'69VST A MOYY08 ANY AVMAVOY ‘0T SSV1 ‘NOILVAVIX3[0£00TL2-20T2 | T
000008 00000 $ [ 00'000's $ [ 000001 8 € S HOV3 8NYO+YVI1D[T000580-T0TZ | T
V101 HONVYE 1SIM 02 NOSNHOT 3J14d LINN Vi0L HONVYE 1S3M | "OD NOSNHOT | LINN WaL{3a0d WaL "ON
WaL
150D

2202-8T-T - S1S0J NOILLINYLSNOD 371dvE0dd 40 NOINIdO
1NO9vANNOY - LiIgiHX3 NOLLD3ISHILNI
3N AVOY ¥va3d NOSNHOTM ANY 3N AVMHDIH ¥3AOOH 1¥38¥3H/vid 1202




L ¥38KNN 13368 [2G—94——(0Z1)2500—dYMS—IELS ¥38NnN 103r0ud | ANROD NOSNHOP 100 vmo! HSONZ Eﬂﬁoﬂg

8SE£2S VI 'HONWME 1S3M
3N AMH Y3A00H LM3EM3IH SE6LS

AVN-30-1HOR X3 Bl
R TR WA

TTOOHOS HIIH HONVME 1S3Mm
YIMIS NAOLS d3S0dONd

1Nds NOISIAQ
VWH G3S0dOdd

84n0 OL SYAAINOHS
TIAVHO NOUd NOLLO3S =
TVYOIdAL NVERIN NiO38 ™

T e el p
IVRL 0L FMNUNd
e | —

30d @3S0d0¥d

NIVN 3LV ONLLSDG

B i i o= TN~
i oK — AVM—40-tioRd

G400 OL SYAAINOHS
TIAVNO NOMd NOILLI3S
._(o_n_..v... NVERIn NI938

R - 7 7 b
- & S e —_— e
e —— R ——— Jym—40-1HOW
5 X3 X0dddv

(dAL) AVM—d40-L1HON
@3S0d0dd

_ 00s1=2§ Sniavy
- 000F=LF Sniavy
e muv_<.._.z_ 3S0d0¥d 6296+ 18=ud
02'88+r1g=1d
LE"LE+$08=0d

- -
T
[_ 3 HOVONddY 531 IS3M
| A¥I=40-1HOW )a 081 =43IINVIQ_TIOHI0 C3ERIOSNI
.7 .

J £9—8M *T0IHIA NOIS3Q

26—94~—(0Z1)Z500~dVMS—981S — AINNOD NOSNHOP — AMH YIAOOH 1HIEN3H

SAUVANVIS NOIS3a

EshE
e
i 7.\
] -
— D
]
|__m
A
n

|

WY 60:6%31L 22-81-2 Bmp-doid~go0I\oma\go0i1zZ\avov\ 10LeuLT



asannn 1330S [2G—94——(0Z 1)2S00—dVYMS—9a 1S umannn tozrond | Ainnoo NOSNHOP | 00 wor ._!ugzoﬁﬁﬁi

3 b

ur
=]
o

0y av30 NOSNHOF }
= =

25—94——(0Z1)Z500~dYMS~981S — AINNOD NOSNHOM — AMH Y3IAOOH 1YIAGYIH

| o =

g
o

TR

WY SLi6Y31L Z2-81-Z Bapdoid—g001\oma\80DIZZ\GYOV\ iLOLRILT



25~94——(0Z1)2500~dVMS—98LS — AINNOO NOSNHOM — AMH ¥3A0OH LY3gH3H

uzanN 1331 [2G~9O4——(0Z1)2G00—dVMS—OELS uannn 1oarosd | ALnoo NOSNHOP |
L4 1 ] n

100 VMO!

HSaN3

LH3D0aEINOREANY

T00HIS HOIH HONVME 1S3M . -

WY 0Zi6y:LL 22-81—2 Bmp'doid—8001\OMA\8OOIZZ\AVOV\ 1LOLCHLT



